dated 27 March 2015 for the year ended 31 December 2014 and interim report of the Company

dated 27 August 2015 for the period ended 30 June 2015, the financial information of the Disposal

Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the Company’s announcement dated 26 February

2016 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent to

the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– AIII-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

Pro forma adjustment for the Disposal

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 30 June 2015

Disposal of 100%
equity interest in
Disposal Group

Write off of
unamortised
front end fee

Estimated
professional fees

and other
expenses directly

attributable to
the Disposal

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
positional of the

Remaining Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Investment properties 10,775,867 (8,135,000)(i) — — 2,640,867
Property, plant and equipment 966,550 (219,597)(i) — — 746,953
Properties for development 1,248,328 — — — 1,248,328

Other financial assets 178,604 — — — 178,604
Club memberships 8,574 — — — 8,574
Loans receivables 3,999 — — — 3,999

Note receivables 54,265 — — — 54,265
Other receivables 391,327 — — — 391,327
Restricted bank deposits 6,341 — — — 6,341

13,633,855 (8,354,597) — — 5,279,258

Current assets
Properties held for sale

Completed properties 218,481 — — — 218,481
Properties under development 1,427,372 — — — 1,427,372

Other Inventories 1,134 — — — 1,134
Loans receivables 362 — — — 362
Trade receivables, deposits and

prepayments 153,554 (7,669)(ii) — — 145,885

Tax recoverable 4,278 — — — 4,278
Amounts due from non-controlling

interests 691 — — — 691

Bank balances and cash 2,703,354 10,125,000(i) — (160,000) 10,584,688
(9,569)(ii)

(93,097)(ii)

(1,981,000)(iii)

4,509,226 8,033,665 — (160,000) 12,382,891

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– AIII-3 –

Pro forma adjustment for the Disposal

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 30 June 2015

Disposal of 100%
equity interest in
Disposal Group

Write off of
unamortised
front end fee

Estimated
professional fees

and other
expenses directly

attributable to
the Disposal

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
positional of the

Remaining Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Current liabilities
Payables, deposits and accrued

charges 314,727 (85,364)(ii) — — 229,363

Sales deposits 94,145 — — — 94,145
Tax liabilities 117,785 (24,971)(ii) — — 92,814
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests 99,544 — — — 99,544

Bank borrowings — due within one
year 1,824,627 (1,228,729)(iii) 2,272 — 598,170

2,450,828 (1,339,064) 2,272 — 1,114,036

Net current assets 2,058,398 9,372,729 (2,272) (160,000) 11,268,855

Total assets less current liabilities 15,692,253 1,018,132 (2,272) (160,000) 16,548,113

Capital and reserves
Share capital 69,328 — — — 69,328
Reserves 12,351,508 1,746,877(i) (14,597) (155,472) 13,928,316

Equity attributable to the
Company’s shareholders 12,420,836 1,746,877 (14,597) (155,472) 13,997,644

Non-controlling interests 433,387 50,876 (425) (4,528) 479,310

Total equity 12,854,223 1,797,753 (15,022) (160,000) 14,476,954

Non- current liabilities
Bank borrowings — due after one

year 2,332,743 (752,271)(iii) 12,750 — 1,593,222
Deferred taxation 505,287 (27,350)(i) — — 477,937

2,838,030 (779,621) 12,750 — 2,071,159

15,692,253 1,018,132 (2,272) (160,000) 16,548,113

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– AIII-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

Pro forma adjustment for the Disposal

Audited

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

of the Group

for the year

ended 31

December

2014

Disposal of

100% equity

interest in

Disposal

Group

Elimination of

intra-group

management

fee paid

by Disposal

Group

to another

subsidiary of

the Group

Reversal of

depreciation

and fair value

change in

respect of the

part of the

property

occupied by

the Group

Gain on

disposal

of the Disposal

Group

Estimated

professional

fees and other

expenses

directly

attributable to

the Disposal

Write off of

unamortised

front end fee

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

of the

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 10 Note 8 Note 9 Note 5 Note 4

Revenue 668,521 (243,296) — — — — — 425,225

Interest income 26,410 — — — — — — 26,410

Other income 22,988 — — — — — — 22,988

Costs

Property and related costs (73,501) 12,125 — — — — — (61,376)

Staff costs (188,240) — — — — — — (188,240)

Depreciation and amortisation (61,844) — — 7,164 — — — (54,680)

Other expenses (153,542) 30,154 (27,042) — — — — (150,430)

(477,127) 42,279 (27,042) 7,164 — — — (454,726)

Profit from operations before fair

value changes on investment

properties 240,792 (201,017) (27,042) 7,164 — — — 19,897

Fair value changes on investment

properties 616,314 (580,000) — 32,000 — — — 68,314

Profit from operations after fair

value changes on investment

properties 857,106 (781,017) (27,042) 39,164 — — — 88,211

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries — — — — 2,559,378 (160,000) — 2,399,378

Finance costs (107,173) 37,196 — — — — (6,729) (76,706)

Profit before taxation 749,933 (743,821) (27,042) 39,164 2,559,378 (160,000) (6,729) 2,410,883

Income tax expense (46,346) 27,021 — — — — — (19,325)

Profit for the period 703,587 (716,800) (27,042) 39,164 2,559,378 (160,000) (6,729) 2,391,558

Attributable to:

Company’s shareholders 684,462 (696,515) (26,277) 38,056 2,486,948 (155,472) (6,539) 2,324,663

Non-controlling interests 19,125 (20,285) (765) 1,108 72,430 (4,528) (190) 66,895

703,587 (716,800) (27,042) 39,164 2,559,378 (160,000) (6,729) 2,391,558

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– AIII-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

Pro forma adjustment for the Disposal

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2014

Reversal of

cash flows of

the Disposal

Group

Elimination of

intra-group

transactions

Gain on

disposal of the

Disposal

Group

Reversal of

depreciation

and fair value

change in

respect of the

part of

property

occupied by

the Group

Write off of

unamortised

front end fee

Estimated

professional

fees and other

expenses

directly

attributable to

the Disposal

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 10 Note 9, 11 Note 8 Note 4 Note 5

Operating activities

Profit before taxation 749,933 (743,821) (27,042) 2,559,378 39,164 (6,729) (160,000) 2,410,883

Adjustments for:

Interest expenses 97,931 (37,196) — — — 6,729 — 67,464

Depreciation and amortisation 61,844 — — — (7,164) — — 54,680

Fair value changes on investment

properties (616,314) 580,000 — — (32,000) — — (68,314)

Expenses in connection with the

Disposal — — — — — — 160,000 160,000

Fair value changes on derivative

financial instrument (1,142) — — — — — — (1,142)

Fair value adjustment on other

receivables (7,636) — — — — — — (7,636)

Interest income (26,410) — — — — — — (26,410)

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 3,170 — — — — — — 3,170

Share-based payment expenses 5,631 — — — — — — 5,631

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries, net — — — (2,559,378) — — — (2,559,378)

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital 267,007 (201,017) (27,042) — — — — 38,948

Increase in properties held for sale (206,137) — — — — — — (206,137)

Increase in other inventories (214) — — — — — — (214)

(Increase) decrease in trade receivables,

deposits and prepayments (44,397) 3,386 — 4,295 — — — (36,716)

Increase in guaranteed bank balances (34,468) — — — — — — (34,468)

Increase in payables, deposits and

accrued charges 10,354 (23,603) — (81,216) — — — (94,465)

Increase in sales deposits 64,266 — — — — — — 64,266

Cash generated from operations 56,411 (221,234) (27,042) (76,921) — — — (268,786)

Interest paid (97,421) 40,637 — — — — — (56,784)

Tax paid (86,054) 24,552 — (7,532) — — — (69,034)

Tax refunded 3,605 — — — — — — 3,605

Net cash (used in) from operating

activities (123,459) (156,045) (27,042) (84,453) — — — (390,999)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– AIII-6 –

Pro forma adjustment for the Disposal

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2014

Reversal of

cash flows of

the Disposal

Group

Elimination of

intra-group

transactions

Gain on

disposal of the

Disposal

Group

Reversal of

depreciation

and fair value

change in

respect of the

part of

property

occupied by

the Group

Write off of

unamortised

front end fee

Estimated

professional

fees and other

expenses

directly

attributable to